
 
 

  
 

1 

4401 WILSON BLVD. 4TH FLOOR, ARLINGTON, VA 22203 

 

CLIENT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Amendment to Client Services Agreement 
Date of Amendment:  April 12, 2021 

 
Reference is made to the Client Services Agreement between the Texas A&M University System (“Client”) and 
The Hanover Research Council LLC (“Hanover”), effective September 30th, 2013 (the “Agreement”) to which this 
amendment (the “Amendment”) is attached and of which it is made a part, which Agreement is hereby amended 
and supplemented as follows:  
 

1. Defined Terms 
 

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning as in the Agreement.   
 

2. Additional Terms  
 

Under this contract addendum, Hanover and Client agree to extend the partnership term between the Texas 
A&M University System and Hanover Research under the effective date, end date, and invoicing terms as 
outlined below. 
 
Effective Date: December 30, 2021 
End Date: December 29, 2024 
 
Fee for service: $40,000 annually 
Invoice Date: December 30, 2021; December 30, 2022; December 30, 2023 

 
This pricing offer reflects an Early Commitment discount and is valid contingent upon contract execution prior to 
June 1, 2021, at which point pricing will revert to Hanover’s standard price rates.   
 
3. General 
 
(a) The Agreement together with this Amendment replaces and supersedes all other agreements, written 
or oral, with respect to its subject matter. 
 
(b) Except as expressly amended and supplemented hereby, the Agreement remains in full force and 
effect. 
 
(c) In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the terms of the Agreement, 
the terms of this Amendment shall prevail solely with respect to subject matter covered by this Amendment. 

 
4. Confirmation 
 
Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has legal 
capacity to execute and deliver this Amendment.   
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 294319FE-71C5-4383-BA4C-BD4D91D484C4



 
 

  
 

2 

4401 WILSON BLVD. 4TH FLOOR, ARLINGTON, VA 22203 

 

CLIENT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Both parties understand and agree that the contractual obligations of payment and services being rendered 
shall apply to any entity that acquires all or substantially all of either Hanover or Client’s assets as a successor 
to the business. 
 
Outside of the terms outlined in this agreement, all other partnership conditions outlined in the original 
agreement, effective September 30, 2013, shall remain the same.  To formalize the Client’s commitment to 
terms outlined above, please sign and return this agreement before June 1, 2021.  Agreement can be returned 
via email to lbuzzelli@hanoverresearch.com. 

 
 

  
 

  

 
Signature: \s3\ 
Date: \d3\ 
John Adamson 
Managing Director 
THE HANOVER RESEARCH COUNCIL LLC 
4401 Wilson Boulevard, 4th Floor 
Arlington, VA 22203 

\oppid1\ 

  
Signature: \s2\ 
Date: \d2\ 
Name: 
Title: 
Texas A&M University System 
301 Tarrow Street 
College Station, Texas 77840 

 

 

 
 
\Approval_1\          \Decline_1\ 
      
 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 294319FE-71C5-4383-BA4C-BD4D91D484C4

Billy Hamilton

4/19/2021 | 10:09:12 CDT

Deputy Chancellor and Chief Financial Officer

4/19/2021

mailto:lbuzzelli@hanoverresearch.com


Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 294319FE71C54383BA4CBD4D91D484C4 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: Texas AM System - Partnership Extension (2021).pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 1 Jacqueline Gibson

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

100 Phoenix Drive

Suite 111

Ann Arbor, MI  48108

jgibson@tamus.edu

IP Address: 97.64.68.243   

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             4/19/2021 9:31:24 AM

Holder: Jacqueline Gibson

             jgibson@tamus.edu

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Joseph Duron

Duron@tamus.edu

Executive Director, Budgeting & Accounting

Texas A&M University System

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 128.194.24.118

Sent: 4/19/2021 9:33:05 AM

Viewed: 4/19/2021 9:56:52 AM 

Signed: 4/19/2021 9:56:59 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Billy Hamilton

BHamilton@tamus.edu

Deputy Chancellor and Chief Financial Officer

Texas A&M University System

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device

Using IP Address: 165.91.12.171

Signed using mobile

Sent: 4/19/2021 9:57:00 AM

Viewed: 4/19/2021 10:08:57 AM 

Signed: 4/19/2021 10:09:12 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 4/19/2021 9:33:05 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 4/19/2021 10:08:57 AM



Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Signing Complete Security Checked 4/19/2021 10:09:12 AM

Completed Security Checked 4/19/2021 10:09:12 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps


		2021-04-19T12:02:31-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




